regarded as confidential information

3.	 The Buyer must immediately return information, as well as
copies or other reproductions thereof, to Agrolux when the
latter so requests.

4.	 If the Buyer breaches the provisions of Article 11.1, it will owe
a penalty of EUR 25,000 (twenty- five thousand euros) per
breach, without prejudice to any of Agrolux’s other rights.
The Buyer will also owe statutory commercial interest on the
penalty amount concerned from the day of the breach.

Article 12. Cancellation

1.	 If the Buyer wants to cancel an Agreement after it has been